2015-2020, Ford F-150
Rear Mount Bracket with Mud Flap
Mounting Diagram & Instructions

IMPORTANT:
The manufacturer is not responsible for negligent use of vehicle with mud flaps installed, including
over-tightening of screws and bolts causing damage to vehicle or mud flaps.

TOOLS REQUIRED:

I
I

10mm open or 7/16” open and 3/8” open or Push Pin #2 Robertson
socket wrench socket wrench socket wrench Removal Tool Screwdriver
(truck w/o Flare only)

BRACKETS
(1)Mount Bracket, |+ (1) Mount Bracket Flap Assembly Flap Assembly
Rear, DS Rear, PS Driver’s Side Passenger’s Side
Part #759531 Part #759532
(1) Brace (1) Brace (2) Strip Washer
Rear, DS Rear, PS Rear
Part # 759535 Part # 759536 Part # 759519
PARTS BAG #759539
a) (8) Capscrew, Zinc PIt b) (12) Screw, Sheet Metal c) (4) Screw, Sheet Metal d) (4) Nylon Washer
%”—20UNCx 1” SS, #12-11x1-1/2” HWH SS, #10-12x1-1/4", SD 0.3750D x .188 ID @
Part #014010 Part # 010045 Part # 010017 Part # 054041
For use with bracket on For use with bracket on
application without flares. application without flares.

e) (18) Washer, Flat f) (12) Washer, Flat g) (8) Washer, Nylon h) (8)Washer, Lock
Alum., 0.281"x1” ‘@ SS,0.281"x 1" 170D x0.318”ID Zinc, %" Helicoil Spring
— SN~ Part # 054061 N Part # 024009

Part #018052 Part # 018028

N\

QIRERS 7y
¥ 4,

i) (8) Nut, Hex i) (12) Nut, Expansion K) (2) Washer Plate @ For use with bracket on
Zinc, %" —20L N Nylon, Natural #12 \@ Rear application without flares.
TRUCK

7 HARDWARE ~

Part # 025021 -’ Part #054059 Oy Part #759549
PREC/SION DES/IGN

Q'
& ot

April 26/2019

1520-33St N - Lethbridge, AB T1H 5H3 - Canada
Toll free: 1-800-661-8208 - Email: info@truckhardware.ca -+ www.truckhardware.ca



INSTALLATION OF BRACKET ON TRUCKS WITHOUT FLARES ONLY:

For ease of installation, it is suggested that the wheel be removed.
*Please note: It is STRONGLY suggested that your vehicle be supported on a lift or appropriate jack stand on the frame. The vehicle’s
jack should NOT be used for this installation. If one wheel is off the ground, the opposite wheel should be chocked.*

Before you install your Mud Flap Bracket set, see the diagram and parts list for all necessary parts. Start on the driver’s side.

Fasten the back brace hole #22 on top of the factory hole #20 with two aluminum washers, a capscrew, a lock washer, and a hex nut.
Loosely secure at this point. *Note* If there is a factory push pin on hole #20, remove before installing the brace.

Fasten the back brace hole #21 to the back of the factory hole #19 with two aluminum washers, a capscrew, a lock washer, and a hex
nut. Now tighten the screw on the factory hole #20 to the back brace hole #21.

Snap the expansion nuts into each square hole #7 to #12 of the bracket.

Remove the factory bolt on hole #18 and reinstall with an aluminum washer on the bracket hole #13 through the factory hole #18 after
the bracket is installed.

Remove the two factory push pins #16 and #17 and replace with two small nylon washers, two #10x1-1/4" sheet metal screws and a
washer plate behind the wheel well flange (after the bracket is tucked in between the wheel well flange and the wheel liner) and the other
end of the bracket holes #14 and #15 are bolted to the back brace hole #23 and #24 with four aluminum washers, two capscrews, two lock
washers and two hex nuts (See Diagram Below)

WASHER PLATE

REMOVE THIS FACTORY BOLT AND
REINSTALL WITH A }" ALUMINUM
WASHER ON BRACKET HOLE #13

DIAGRAM # 1

ALUMINUM WASHER
0.281" x 1"

HEX NUT, §
THIS HOLE IS USED FOR THE §' STAINLESS STEEL OFFSET MUD FLAP ONLY
LOCK WASHER -
I

7
ALUMINUM WASHER
0.2817 X 17

LOCK WASHER, #"

fH\EX NUT
P

EXPANSION NUT

ALUMINUM
WASHER

N
EXISTING
SMEET METAL SCREW™
#10 XN<1/47_ 7~
P

FACTORY
-
SS WASHER#3
NYLON WASHER

|
= |
 y5 0281" x 11 :
| &\ |
| 2 P~
0.188" X 0.375" lH ~

i CAPSCREW #4
REMOVE THESE TWO CAPSCET
FACTORY PUSH PINS Ao M # X1 ‘5\
| AND REPLACED WITH el N
TWO SMALL NYLON WASHERS RS
AND TWO #10 X 1-1/4" 0.281" X 1" || SHEET METAL SCREW

SHEET METAL SCREW I A #12 X 1-1/2"

|
I
|
I
|
I
] |
n #6 _
1 N Z A
i ||| SS WASHER
U P \‘||| h 0.281" X 1"
SS WASHER,| <7 ) ‘HJ' NYLON WASHE}T

| CAPSCREW
X1

STRIP. WASHER
4 SLOTTED HOLES

IF THERE IS A FACTORY
PUSH PIN, REMOVED BEFORE
INSTALLING THE BRACE

SS WASHER

> 0.281” X 1
SHEET METAL SCREW
\\&fﬂz X 1-1/2"

NYLON WASHER
S@\ 0.318" X 1"

\@ HEET METAL SCREW
#2 X 1-1/2"

5

CAPSCREW
o

ALUMINUM
WASHER
0.281”7 x 17

0.281" X If) ///;//4(9 0.381" X 1"
W 7 [ h SHEET METAL SCREW

b,
Je ; e
it oﬂ 50t (97 02 x 1-1/2

RUBBER FLAP INSTALLATION:

Start on driver’s side.

Install the mud flap to the bracket with a strip washer, four sheet metal screws, four stainless steel washers, and four nylon washers
through the bracket holes #7 to #10, two sheet metal screws and two stainless steel washers on hole #5 and #6 through the bracket holes
#11 and #12. Loosely secure at this point.

Square the flap with the tire while putting pressure against the wheel well and tighten all six sheet metal screws on the flap.

Repeat procedure for passenger side.



=

=

w

INSTALLATION OF BRACKET ON TRUCKS WITH FLARES ONLY:

For ease of installation, it is suggested that the wheel be removed.

*Please note: It is STRONGLY suggested that your vehicle be supported on a lift or appropriate jack stand on the frame. The
vehicle’s jack should NOT be used for this installation. If one wheel is off the ground, the opposite wheel should be chocked.*

Before you install your Mud Flap Bracket set, see the diagram and parts list for all necessary parts. Start on the driver’s side.

Fasten the back brace hole #20 on top of the factory hole #18 with two aluminum washers, a capscrew, a lock washer, and a hex nut.
Loosely secure at this point. *Note* If there is a factory push pin on hole #18, remove before installing brace.

Fasten the back brace hole #19 to the back of the factory hole #17 with two aluminum washers, a capscrew, a lock washer, and a hex nut.

Now tighten the screw on the factory hole #18 to the back brace hole #20.
Snap the expansion nuts into each square hole #7 to #12 of the bracket.

Remove the factory bolt on hole #16 and reinstall with an aluminum washer on the bracket hole #13 through the factory hole #16 after

the bracket is installed.

Tuck the bracket in between the (wheel flare flange and the body wheel well) and the other end of the bracket hole #14 and #15 are bolted
to the back brace holes #21 and #22 with four aluminum washers, two capscrews, two lock washers and two hex nuts (See Diagram

Below) >

REMOVE THIS FACTORY BOLT AND I
REINSTALL WITH A }” ALUMINUM
WASHER ON BRACKET HOLE #13

DIAGRAM # 1

ALUMINUM WASHER
0.281" X 17

HEX NUT, 3"
LOCK WASHER gk
1 &
¥ h

ALUMINUM WASHER
0.281" X 1"
LOCK WASHER, 3"

y EXPANSION NUT
a
%m

IF THERE IS A FACTORY
PUSH PIN, REMOVED BEFORE
INSTALLING THE BRACE

ALUMINUM
WASHER
0.281" X 1"

ALUMINUM WASHER

CAPSCREW || SHEET METAL SCREW
0.281” X 17 "

3 X1 I & #2 x 1-1/2"

RUBBER FLAP INSTALLATION: \j/“

Start on driver’s side.

THIS HOLE IS USED FOR THE §" STAINLESS STEEL OFFSET MUD FLAP ONLY

STRIP. WASHER
4 SLOTTED HOLES

NYLON WASHER

, 0.318" X 1
SHEET METAL SCREW
xz X 1-1/2"

SS WASHER

0.281" X 1"
/ : SHEET METAL SCREW
/ @ N #2 x 1-1/2"
. NYLON WASHER
0.318" X 1"

SS WASHER
SHEET METAL SCREW

0.281" x 1",

#12 X 1-1/2

Install the mud flap to the bracket with a strip washer, four sheet metal screws, four stainless steel washers, and four nylon washers
through the bracket holes #7 to #10, two sheet metal screws and two stainless steel washers on hole #5 and #6 through the bracket holes

#11 and #12. Loosely secure at this point.

Square the flap with the tire while putting pressure against the wheel well and tighten all six sheet metal screws on the flap.

Repeat procedure for passenger side.

** NOTICE **

These instructions and enclosed parts have been provided in response to the Ford 2015 F150 SVE
Bulletin Q-222. Any deviation of the installation and/or hardware may result in premature
corrosion. The manufacturer and/or Dealer Distributor are not responsible for negligent use or

installation.



Official
Licensed
Product

All Ford part numbers provided by Truck Hardware Ltd. are warranted to be free from defects in materials

Gatorback Mud Flaps by Truck Hardware Ltd.
LIMITED WARRANTY

or workmanship on products properly installed per the installation instructions provided with the
product. This warranty covers repair or replacement of any defective product at no charge during the
applicable warranty period listed below. Labor for replacement or service of defective product is not paid

or reimbursed by Truck Hardware Ltd.

WARRANTY PERIOD

USA

Outside USA

Product which appears on New
Vehicle Monroney Label (window
sticker)

Coverage which matches new
vehicle warranty---Ford - 3
years or 36,000 miles
whichever comes first;
Lincoln 4 years or 50,000
miles whichever comes first

Coverage which matches new
vehicle warranty ---Ford - 3
years or 60,000 kilometers
whichever comes first;
Lincoln 4 years or 80,000 km
whichever comes first

Part purchased and installed
during or after the original vehicle
warranty

Whichever of the following
options provides the greater
benefit to the customer:
1) 2 vyears / unlimited
miles
or
2) The remainder of the
new vehicle warranty

Whichever of the following
options provides the greater
benefit to the customer:
1) 2 vyears / unlimited
kilometers
or
2) The remainder of the
new vehicle warranty

This limited warranty does not cover any damage, defect or malfunction caused by misuse, abuse,
accident, improper installation, modification or improper or lack of maintenance. Incidental and
consequential damages are not recoverable under this warranty. This warranty offers you specific legal
rights. You may have additional or other rights as which vary from state to state or province to province.

If you experience a warranty issue with this product please visit your Ford dealer. If the repair is covered
by the warranty above and completed by the dealership, labor is also covered by Ford -- Ford Warranty
and Policy — Section 3.

Please note that Truck Hardware Ltd. has replacement component parts available to assist consumers and
dealers to resolve warranty and non-warranty issues as quickly as possible.

Note to dealer:
Ford dealers should contact Truck Hardware Ltd. by phone at 1-800-661-8208 and ask to speak to the
warranty administrator or by email to: info@truckhardware.ca.

ok, 0
[

rowsreo s TRAKGQR

For installation tutorial video visit: https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation



2015-20, Ford F-150

Support de Montage derriére avec
Garde-Boues
Diagramme de Montage et Instructions

IMPORTANT:
Le manufacturer n’est pas responsable pour I'utilisation négligente du véhicule avec des garde-boues installés. aussi,
inclus le serrage excessif des vis et des boulons, causant des dommages aux véhicules ou au garde-boues..

OUTILS NECESSAIRES:

‘IR
ou
o

= @)
7/16” clef a molette
et un clef a pipe

3/8” clef a molette
ou un clef a pipe

10m clef a molette
ou un clef a pipe

Outil pour retirer #2 tournervis
les punaises a téte carree
(sans fusées seulement)

SUPPORTS

(1)Support de Montage,
Arriére, Conducteur
Piece #759531

Ensemble Volet
Coté Conducteur

(1)Support de Montage
Arriere, Passager
Piece #759532

Ensemble Volet
Coté Passager

(1) Attelle
Arriére, Conducteur
Piéce # 759535

(1) Attelle
Arriére, Passager
Piece # 759536

(2) Bande Rondelle
Arriére ‘
Piéce # 759519 /

SAC de PIECES #759539

c) (4) Vis a tole
SS, #10-12x1-1/4”, SD
Numeéro de piece # 010017

d) (4) Rondelle en Nylon
0.3750D x .188 ID

a) (8) vis d’assemblage zingué b) (12) Vis a tole
%" —=20UNCx 1" SS, #12-11x1-1/8” HWH
Numeéro de piece # 054041

Numéro de piéce #014010 Numéro de piéce # 010043

A utilizer avec le support
pour l'application sans
fusées.

e) (18) Rondelle plat f) (12) Rondelle plat g) (8) Rondelle en Nylon
en Aluminium 0.281 e SS, 0.281"x1” N S 170D x 0.318”ID v
1

Numeéro de piece #018052 Numeéro de piece # 018028 Numeéro de piece # 05406

i) (8) Ecrou Hexagonal @ J) (12) L’expansion de [’écrou
en Zinc, %" — 20UNC -’ en Nylon, Natural #12 N Rear
Numéro de piéce # 025021 Numéro de piéce #054059 VA

k) (2) Washer Plate

A utilizer avec le support
pour l'application sans
fusées.

h) (8) Rondelle de blocage
en Zinc, Y% Helicoil Bobinen @
Numeéro de piece # 024009

@ A utilizer avec le support pour
1 ‘application sans fusées.

Numeéro de piece #759549

1520-33St N - Lethbridge, AB T1H 5H3 - Canada

ﬁ'?UCK

Toll free: 1-800-661-8208 - Email: info@truckhardware.ca - www.truckhardware.ca

Vall



L’ INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT SUR LE CAMION SANS FUSEES SEULEMENT:

Pour faciliter I installation, il est suggéré de retiree la roue.

*Notez s’il vous plait: il est FORTEMENT suggeéré que vote véhicule sois supporté par un cric ou a la prise appropriée sur le chassis. La
prise du véhicule DOIT PAS étre utilize pour cette installation. Si une roue n’est pas sur le terrainl, la roue opposée devrait étre calées.*

7. Avant d’installer votre emsemble du support, il faut consulter le diagramme et la liste de pieces pour toutes les piece qui son nécessaires.

Commencer sur le coté conducteur.

8. Fixer le support arriére au trou #22 au-dessus du trou d’usine #20 avec deux rondelle aluminium, une vis d’assembage, une rondelle de
blocage, et un écrou hexagonal. Librement attacher & ce point. *Note* S’il y a une punaise d’usine sur le trou #20, retirer avant d’installer

le support.

9. Fixer le support arriére au trou #21 a ’arriére du trous d’usine #19 avec deux rondelle aluminium, une vis d’assembage, une rondelle de
blocage, et un écrou hexagonal. Maintenant serrer la vis au trou d’usine #20 a I’arriére du trous d’usine #21.

10. Clenchez les écrous d’expansion dans chaque trou carré de #7 a #12 sur le support.

11. Retirer le boulon au trou #18 et réinstallez avec une rondelle d’aluminium sur le trou de support #13 a travers les trous du support #18

apres le support est installé.

12. Retirer les punaise d’usine #16 et #17 et ramplacer avec deux petites rondelles en nylon, deux #10x1-1/4” vis a tole et une plaque de la
rondelle derriere le bride de roue (aprés que le support est placé entre la bride du puits de roue et la garniture de roue) I’autre bout des
trous support #14 et #15 sont boulonnés dans les trous de support arriere de #23 et #24 avec quatre rondelles d’aluminium, deux vis
d’assemblage, deux rondelles de blocage et deux écrous hexagonaux (Voir le schéma ci-dessous).

PLAQUE RONNDELLE

RETIRER LE BOULON D'USINE
ET REINSTALLER AVEC UNE
1/4" RONDELLE ALUMINIUM
SUR LE TROU DE SUPPORT #13

PUITS DE ROUE

RONDELLE ALUMINIUM

ECROU HEXAGONAL, §” FRvats
3 0.281" X 1

RONDELLE DE BLOCAGE, }"

RONDELLE ALUMINIUM
0.281" x 1"

RONDELLE DE BLOCAGE, 3"

|__ VIS DASSEMBLAGHEOQ
Poxa -

S'IL Y A UNE PUNAISE
D'USINE, RETIRER AVANT
D'INSTALLER LE SUPPORT

RONDELLE ALUMINIU
0.281" X 1"

NYLON WASHER
0.188" X 0.375"

ENLEVEZ CES DEUX PUNAISES
D'USINE ET RAMPLACE AVEC
L DEUX PETITES RONDELLES EN
NYLON AT DEUX #10 X 1-1/4"
VIS A TOLE

L’ INSTALLATION DES VOLETS EN CAOUTCHOUC:

Commencer sur le coté conducteur.

o

DIAGRAM # 1

CE TROU EST UTILISE SEULEMENT POUR LE GARDE DE BOUE EN ACIER DE 5/8"

ECROU DEXPANSION

RONDELLE
0.281" X 1

SS RONDELLE
0.281" X 1"

\Jﬁ VIS A TOLE

\&#12 X 1-1/2"

RONDELLE DE NYLON
0.318" x 1”7

ss RONDEL#s

~
#5 0.281" X 17
K.
| <
| vis DAsSEMBLA #4
1
ronDEwLE Il i &\
ALUMINIOW ] A
0.281" x 1" 1| VIS A TOLE

) w #12x1-1/2"

IS A TOLE
#12 X 1-1/2

e

|

i = N

|

|

N/ :
g S | @i
:H P ‘H’ : RONDELLE
el 20 |"

SS RONDELLE

> 0.281" X 1
SS RON'DEL —~ | DE NYLON
0.281" X 1 ///;/i// ‘ 0.318" X 1" vis A TOLE
:H 72 Jia o /// W #2 X 1-1/2"
H% !
:Hm\ @VETLEEE”/? ¢!
| S
il b
Wit #2250
pe 7 1l
W gz Za
N
o
R

6. Installer la garde-boue au support avec une rondelle de bande, les quatre vis & tole, les quatre rondelles inox, et les quatres rondelles en
nylon & travers le trous du support #7 & #10, deux vis & tole et deux rondelles inox sur le trou #5 et #6 a travers le trous du support #11 et

#12. Librement attacher a ce point.

~

8. Répéter du coOté passager.

Aligner le volet avec le pneu tandis que mettant la pression contre le puits de roue et serrer les six vis a tole sur le volet.



L’ INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT SUR LE CAMION AVEC FUSEES SEULEMENT:

Pour faciliter I installation, il est suggéré de retiree la roue.
*Notez s’il vous plait: il est FORTEMENT suggeéré que vote véhicule sois supporté par un cric ou a la prise appropriée sur le chassis. La
prise du véhicule DOIT PAS étre utilize pour cette installation. Si une roue n’est pas sur le terrainl, la roue opposée devrait étre calées.*

7. Avant d’installer votre emsemble du support, il faut consulter le diagramme et la liste de piéces pour toutes les piéce qui son nécessaires.
Commencer sur le c6té conducteur.

8. Fixer le support arriére au trou #20 au-dessus du trou d’usine #18 avec deux rondelle aluminium, une vis d’assembage, une rondelle de
blocage, et un écrou hexagonal. Librement attacher & ce point. *Note* S’il y a une punaise d’usine sur le trou #18, retirer avant d’installer
le support.

9. Fixer le support arriére au trou #19 a I’arriére du trous d’usine #17 avec deux rondelle aluminium, une vis d’assembage, une rondelle de
blocage, et un écrou hexagonal. Maintenant serrer la vis au trou d’usine #18 a I’arriére du trous d’usine #20.

10. Clenchez les écrous d’expansion dans chaque trou carré de #7 a #12 du support.

11. Retirer le boulon au trou #16 et réinstallez avec une rondelle d’aluminium sur le trou de support #13 a travers les trous du support #16
apres le support est installé.

12. Rentrer le support entre (la bride du fusée de roue et le puits de roue) et I’autre bout des trous de support #14 et #15 sont boulonné au
trous de support arriére de #21 et #22 avec quatre rondelles d’aluminium, deux vis d’assemblage, deux rondelles de blocage et deux
écrous hexagonaux (Voir le schéma ci-dessous).

RETIRER LE BOULON D'USINE
ET REINSTALLER AVEC UNE
1/4" RONDELLE ALUMINIUM
SUR LE TROU DE SUPPORT #13

DIAGRAM # 1

CE TROU EST UTILISE SEULEMENT POUR LE GARDE DE BOUE EN ACIER DE 5/8"

) ECROU DEXPANSION
RONDELLE

ALUMINIUM

VIS
DAsseveLAcE T

ECRBS/‘/ ,
fH\EXAGONA R
r

S'IL Y A UNE PUNAISE
D'USINE, RETIRER AVANT

2 0.318" X 1"
) VIS A TOLE .

RONDELLE DE NYLON

D'INSTALLER LE SUPPORT / |
/ SS RONDELL
DASSEMBLAGE \,% FEPRT: % S #12 X 17172
I xar #5 |
ok; T (2 I | -
5ok [IT=S L
RONDELLE ALUMINIUM { “H | \@
0.281" x 1" |
“H #4 : S5 RONDELLE
1t |
! '
s Il
FONDELLE ALY rssouounce 1 VIS A TOLE VIS A TOLE
! RCR
Woa #2x 1172 ! #2 X 1-1/2"
|
|
|
|

I
iy #6 A
i it

ss RONDELLH“H P ‘\"

0.281" X uH‘ // //W ﬂ I

W % 0 [ AT S5 RoNDELL
i ﬂﬂ o ; //(LH) VIS A TOLE
Hi A 71

0 7, #2 X 1-1/2"
il &Yl e
i 2

L’ INSTALLATION DES VOLETS EN CAOUTCHOUC: el

5. Commencer sur le coté conducteur.

6. Installer la garde-boue au support avec une rondelle de bande, les quatre vis & tole, les quatre rondelles inox, et les quatres rondelles en
nylon a travers le trous du support #7 a #10, deux vis a t6le et deux rondelles inox sur le trou #5 et #6 a travers le trous du support #11
et #12. Librement attacher & ce point.

7. Aligner le volet avec le pneu tandis que mettant la pression contre le puits de roue et serrer les six vis a téle sur le volet.

8. Répéter la procedure sur le coté passager.

% AVIS **

Ces instructions et pieces incluses ont été fournies en résponse a la Ford 2015 F150 SVE Bulletin Q
222. Toute deviation de l'installation ou/et matériel peut résulter la corrosion prématurée. Le
Distributeur de Manufactuer et le marchande ne sont pas responsables de l'installation ou I'utilisation
négligente.



Produit Officiel sous Licence

Official
Licensed
Product

Gatorback Garde-Boues par Truck Hardware Ltd.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Tous les numéros de pieces Ford sont fournis par Truck Hardware Ltd. lls sont garantis d’étre exempts de
défauts matériel ou maitrise de fabrication sur ces produits correctement installé suivant les instructions
inclus avec ces produits. Cette garantie couvre le réparations et remplacements de tout produit
défectueux gratuitement pendant la période de garantie applicable qui sont indiquée ci-dessous. Mais le
travail ou les services pour le remplacement des produit défectueux ne sont pas payés ou remboursés par

Truck Hardware Ltd.

PERIODE DE GARANTIE

Etats-Unis

Dehors des Etats-Unis

Produit apparaft sur le nouveau
véhicule avec étiquette Monroney
(autocollant sur la fenétre)

La couverture qui correspond
avec la garantie du véhicule
neuf---Ford - 3 ans ou 36,000
miles peu importe lequel
vient en premier; Lincoln - 4

ans ou 50,000 miles peu
importe lequel vient en
premier

La couverture qui correspond
avec la garantie du véhicule
neuf---Ford - 3 ans ou 60,000
kilometres peu importe
lequel vient en premier;
Lincoln - 4 ans ou 80,000
kilometres peu importe
lequel vient en premier

Piéce(s) qui sont acheté et installé
pendant ou apres la garantie
d’origine du véhicule

Selonn des options suivants le
plus grand avantage pour le
client:
3) 2 ans/ milesillimités
ou
4) Lereste de la garantie
du véhicule neuf

Whichever of the following
options provides the greater
benefit to the customer:
3) 2 ans / kilomeétres
illimités
ou
4) Lereste de la garantie
du véhicule neuf

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas n’importe quel dommages, défauts ou le mauvais fonctionnement
causés par une mauvaise utilisation, les abus, accidents, mauvaise installation, modification ou impropre
ou le maunque d’entretien. Dommages accessoires et indirects ne sont pas récupérables avec cette
garantie. Cette garantie vous offre des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez avoir des droits
supplémentaires our d’autres qui varient d’un Etat a 'autre ou d’une Province a l'autre.

Si vous rencontrez un probleme de garantie avec ce produit, s’il vous plait consulter votre négociant Ford.
Si la réparation est couverte par la garantie ci-dessus et complété par la concession, le travail est
également covert par Ford -- Ford Garantie et la Politique — Section 3.

S’il vous plait Truck Hardware Ltd. a des parties de remplacement disponibles pour aider les utilisateurs
et les négociants a régler les problemes de garantie ou non-garantie aussi vite que possible.

Attention au négociant:
Négociants de Ford devraient communiquer avec Truck Hardware Ltd. pa téléphon 1-800-661-8208 et
demandez a parler a I'administrateur de la garantie ou par courriel: info@truckhardware.ca.

Bl

Pour tutorial d’installation, s’il vous plait visitez:
https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation



2015-20, Ford F-150

Soporte de montaje trasero con
Tapa-barro (faldones de fango)

Diagrama de montaje e instrucciones

IMPORTANTE:
El fabricante no se hace responsable del uso negligente del vehiculo con faldones instalado, incluyendo
exceso de apriete de tornillos y pernos que causan dainos a las aletas del vehiculo o del tapa barro.

HERRAMIENTAS QUE SE REQUIEREN:

10mm 7/16” 3/8” Herramienta para Destornillador Robertson #2
Llave de Matraca Llave de Matraca Llave de Matraca remover tachuelas (camioneta sin extension
de guardafango solamente)

SOPORTES

(1) Soporte de
Montaje Trasero,
PS Parte #759531

(1) Corchete (1) Corchete
Trasero, DS Trasero, PS
Parte # 759535 Parte # 759536

PARTES DE LA BOLSA #759539

(1) Soporte de
Montaje Trasero,
DS Parte #759532

Montaje de faldones
Costado del conductor

Montaje de faldones
Costado del pasajero

(2) Banda abrazadera 3 \
Trasera
Parte # 759519 ‘

a) (8) Tapdn de Tuerca, g b) (12) Tornillo Hoja de Metal C) (4) Tornillo Hoja de Metal d) (4) Rondana de Nylon
ZincPlt %” — 20UNC x 1 SS, #12-11x1-1/8” HWH SS, #10-12x1-1/4", SD 0.3750D x .188 ID =~
Parte #014010 Parte # 010043 Parte # 010017 Parte # 054041
Para uso con soporte en la Para uso con soporte en la
aplicacion sin extensiones de aplicacion sin extensiones de
guardafango. guardafango.
e) (18) Plana f) (12) Plana g) (8) Rondana Nylon h) (8)Rondana de Presion
Aluminio, 0.281 "x1 SS,0.281"x 1" 170D x0.318”ID @ Zinc, % resorte helicoidal @
Parte #018052 Parte # 018028 Parte # 054061 Parte # 024009
i) (8) Tuerca Hexagonal j) (12) Tuerca Expansion k) (2) Rondana p
. Y, ara uso con soporte en la
Pare 025021 [ Parte HOMDD 5 parte #750545 eplcecin einexensions
arte arte arte
\-’ \'. > guardafango.

WCK 1520-33StN - Lethbridge, AB TIH5H3 - Canada /:
LHARDWARE N

Toll free: 1-B00-661-8208 + Email: info@truckhardware.ca + www.truckhardware.ca



INSTALACION DE SOPORTE SOLAMENTE EN CAMIONETAS/CAMIONES SIN EXTENSION DE
GUARDAFANGOS:

Para una mejor instalacion se sugiere sacar la rueda.
*Nota: Se sugiere fuertemente apoyar el marco de su vehiculo en un ascensor o soporte de gata. La gata del vehiculo no debe
utilizarse para esta instalacion. Si una de las ruedas esta en el suelo, la rueda opuesta debe ser ahogada.*

13. Antes de instalar su Set de Soporte de Tapa Barro, revise el diagrama y la lista de partes para todas las partes necesarias. Comience con
el costado del conductor.

14. Fijar el corchete del agujero trasero # 22 en la parte superior del orificio de fabrica # 20 con dos rondanas de aluminio, un tornillo de
casquete, una rondana de seguridad y una tuerca hexagonal. Asegure parcialmente en este punto. * Nota * Si hay una tachuela de
fabrica en el agujero # 20, retire antes de instalar el corchete.

3. Fijar el corchete en el agujero trasero # 21 a la parte posterior del agujero de fabrica # 19 con dos rondanas de aluminio, un tornillo de
presion, una rondana de seguridad y una tuerca hexagonal. Ahora apriete el tornillo en el agujero de fabrica # 20 a la parte posterior del
agujero del corchete # 21.

4. Ajuste las tuercas de expansion en cada agujero cuadrado # 7 al # 12 de la placa.

5. Quite el tornillo de fabrica del hoyo # 18 y vuelva a instalar con una rondana de aluminio en el orificio de la placa # 13 a través del
agujero de fabrica # 18 después de instalado el soporte.

6. Retire las dos tachuelas de fabrica # 16 y # 17 y reemplace con dos rondanas de nylon, dos # 10x1-1 / 4” tornillos pequefios de metal y
una rondana trasera detras del pasa ruedas (después de que el soporte esta escondido entre 12 pestafia del borde del pasa ruedas y el
revestimiento de la rueda) y el otro extremo de los orificios de la placa # 14 y # 15 estan atornillados a la parte posterior del agujero del
corchete # 23 y # 24 con cuatro rondanas de aluminio, dos tornillos de seguridad, dos rondanas y dos tuercas hexagonales (Ver el
siguiente diagrama)

PLACA DE ARANDELA

RETIRAR ESTE TORNILLO DE FABRICA Y VOLVER A INSTALAR CON
UNA ARANDELA DE 1/4 ALUMINIO EN EL AGUJERO DEL SOPORTE #13

DIAGRAM # 1

ALUMINIO
0.281" x 1"

TUERCA HEXAGONAL, §"
ESTE AGUJERO SOLO SE UTILIZA PARA EL 5/8" ACERO INOXIDABLE DEL GUARDABARROS
ARANDELA DE SEGURIDAD
i

7
ARANDELA DE ALUMINIO
0.281" X 1"

TUERCA DE EXPANSION

ARANDELA DE SEGURIDAD
ke

fT\UERCA .
HEXAGONA|
I

TORNILLO DE
N— SEGURIDAD

R \/ £1 \}
|
I &\?‘L\
| ~ TIRA DE ARANDELA
NILLO DE 7 H#2 AAGuJROS
rs\ll\

SI HAY UN PASADOR DE
EMPUJE DE FABRICA,
REMOCER ANTES DE
INSTALAR EL SOPORTE

ARANDELA SS

0.281" X 1"
TORNILLO DE CHAPA METALICA
< /2"

\%#12 X 1-1/2

METALICA. =~
LICA
gz

Rl
#0 X g

SEGURIDAD
X

P I
ARANDELA '#3

5 0.281" X 1" !
I
i . I

ARANDELA DE
ALUMINIO
0.281" X 1"

ARANDELA DE NAILON ARANDELA DE NAILON
0.188" X 0.375" \ , @ 0.318” X 1”
Il TORNILLO DE #4 I
REMOVER ESTOS DOS PASADORES DE ARADELA | SEGURIDAD 6\ 7~
EMPUJE DE FABRICA Y REEMPLAZARLO or I#xa - TRNILLO DE CHAPA METALICA
L CON DOS ARANDELAS DE NYLON ALUMINGD ||| . F2 X 121)2"
PEQUENAS Y DOS #10 X 1-1/4" TORNILLO (L0 L)) TORNILLO DE
DE CHAPA METALICA I ;\HA:; )ngWTAWUC; N
i # /!

W #6
I

I
_Z I
‘|| u ARANDELA SS
1 s il 0.281" X 1"
7 1 ARANDELA
ARANDELA Sf,H ///;/ HI’V DE NAILON
02817 X 1y, _Z oS 1"
W ol / TORNILLO DE CHAPA METALICA
i WA ez #12 X 1-1/2"
Il ﬁ‘,ﬂ Vi// 4

INSTALACION DE LA SOLAPA DE GOMA: k&/{;’;@éw

9. Comience en el costado del conductor.

10. Instale la aleta de fango al soporte con una rondana de tira, cuatro tornillos de chapa, cuatro rondanas de acero inoxidable, y cuatro
rondanas de nylon a través de los orificios del soporte # 7 a # 10, dos tornillos de metal y dos rondanas de acero inoxidable en el agujero
# 5y #6 através de los orificios del soporte # 11y # 12. Asegure parcialmente en este punto.

11. Cuadre la solapa con el neumatico mientras se ejerce presidn contra el pasa ruedas y apriete firme los seis tornillos de la placa de metal
sobre la solapa.

12. Repita el procedimiento en el costado del pasajero.



INSTALACION DE SOPORTE SOLAMENTE EN CAMIONETAS/CAMIONES CON EXTENSION DE
GUARDAFANGOS:

Para una instalacion facil, se sugiere que la rueda sea removida.
*Nota: Se sugiere FUERTEMENTE apoyar el marco de su vehiculo en un ascensor o soporte de gata. La gata del vehiculo no debe
utilizarse para esta instalacion. Si una de las ruedas esté en el suelo, la rueda opuesta debe ser ahogada.™

13. Antes de instalar su Set de Soporte de Tapa Barro, revise el diagrama y la lista de partes para todas las partes necesarias. Comience con
el costado del conductor.

14. Fije la parte posterior del agujero del corchete # 20 en la parte superior del orificio de fabrica # 18 con dos rondanas de aluminio, un
tornillo de presion, una rondana de seguridad y una tuerca hexagonal. Asegure parcialmente en este punto. * Nota * Si hay una tachuela
de fabrica en el agujero # 18, retirela antes de instalar el corchete.

15. Fije la parte posterior del agujero del corchete # 19 a la parte posterior del agujero de fabrica # 17 con dos rondanas de aluminio, un
tornillo de presién, una rondana de seguridad y una tuerca hexagonal. Ahora apriete el tornillo en el agujero de la fabrica # 18 a la parte
posterior del agujero del corchete # 20.

16. Ajuste las tuercas de expansién en cada agujero cuadrado # 7 al # 12 de la placa.

17. Quite el tornillo de fabrica del hoyo # 16 y vuelva a instalar con una rondana de aluminio en el orificio de la placa # 13 a través del
agujero de fabrica # 16 después de instalado el soporte.

18. Doble el soporte entre la extensién del guardafango y el cuerpo del pasa ruedas y el otro extremo del agujero de la placa# 14y # 15
estan atornillados a la parte posterior del agujero del corchete # 21 y # 22 con cuatro rondanas de aluminio, dos tornillos, dos rondanas
y dos tuercas hexagonales (Ver el siguiente diagrama)

~
~

REMOVE THIS FACTORY BOLT AND
REINSTALL WITH A " ALUMINUM
WASHER ON BRACKET HOLE #13

DIAGRAM # 1

HEX NUT, §" !
¥ " !
THIS HOLE IS USED FOR THE §" STAINLESS STEEL OFFSET MUD FLAP ONLY
LOCK WASHER - / [

ALUMINUM WASHER
0.281" X 1"

LOCK WASHER, §"

STRIP WASHER
4 SLOTTED HOLES
NYLON WASHER

, 0.318" X 1"

) SHEET METAL SCREW
ﬁz X 1-1/2"
) . SS WASHER

= 0.281" X 1”

f - SHEET METAL SCREW
\@‘ M2 x 1-1/2"

NYLON WASHER
-

0.318" X
SS WASHER
SHEET METAL SCREW

#12 X 1-1/2"

IF THERE IS A FACTORY
PUSH PIN, REMOVED BEFORE
INSTALLING THE BRACE

ALUMINUM
WASHER
0.281" X 1"

S

ALUMINUM WASHER
0.281" X 1" 1 I

|
ss WASHE@}‘
oz8” X 1Y

INSTALACION DE LA SOLAPA DE GOMA:

19. Comience en el costado del conductor.

20. Instale la aleta de fango al soporte con una rondana de tira, cuatro tornillos de hoja de metal, cuatro rondanas de acero inoxidable,
y cuatro rondanas de nylon a través de los orificios del soporte # 7 a # 10, dos tornillos de metal y dos arandelas de acero
inoxidable en el agujero # 5 y # 6 a través de los orificios del soporte #5 y # 6. Asegure parcialmente en este punto.

21. Cuadre la solapa con el neumatico mientras se ejerce presion contra el pasa ruedas y apriete firme los seis tornillos de la placa de
metal sobre la solapa.

22. Repita el procedimiento en el costado del pasajero.

** AVISO **

Estas instrucciones y piezas adjuntas se han proporcionado en respuesta a la Ford F150 2015

SVE Boletin Q-222. Cualquier desviacion de la instalacion y / o hardware puede dar lugar a la

corrosion prematura. El fabricante y / o distribuidor no son responsables del uso o instalacion
hegligente.



<>

Gatorback Guardafango en Truck Hardware Ltd.
GARANTIA LIMITADA

Official
Licensed
Product

Todos los numeros de referencia proporcionados por Ford Truck Hardware Ltd. estan garantizados de
estar libres de defectos en los materiales o en la fabricacidn de los productos instalados correctamente
segun las instrucciones de instalacidn proporcionadas con el producto. Esta garantia cubre la reparacién o
el reemplazo de cualquier producto defectuoso sin cargo durante el periodo de garantia que se enumera
a continuacion. La mano de obra para el reemplazo o servicio de producto defectuoso no es pagado o
reembolsado por Truck Hardware Ltd.

PERIODO DE GARANTIA

USA

Fuera USA

Producto que aparece en la
Etiqueta Nuevo Vehiculo
Monroney (calcomania en la
ventana)

Covertura que coincide con la
garantia del nuevo vehiculo --
-Ford - 3 afios o 36,000 millas
cualquiera se cumpla
primero; Lincoln 4 afos o
50,000 millas cualquiera se
cumpla primero

Covertura que coincide con la
garantia del nuevo vehiculo --
-Ford - 3 afos or 60,000
kilbmetros cualquiera se
cumpla primero; Lincoln 4
afos o 80,000 km cualquiera
se cumpla primero

Partes que se compren e instalen
durante o despues de la garantia
del vehiculo

Cualquiera de las siguientes

opciones  proporciona el
mayor beneficio para el
cliente:

1)2 afios / millas ilimitadas
o

2)El resto de la garantia del
vehiculo nuevo

Cualquiera de las siguientes

opciones  proporciona el
mayor beneficio para el
cliente:

1)2 afios / millas ilimitadas
o

2) El resto de la garantia del
vehiculo nuevo

Esta garantia limitada no cubre ningun dafio, defecto o mal funcionamiento causado por el mal uso, abuso,
accidente, instalacion incorrecta, modificacion inadecuada o falta de mantenimiento. Dafios incidentales
y derivados no estan cubiertos por esta garantia. Esta garantia le ofrece derechos legales especificos.
Usted puede tener derechos adicionales o de otro caracter que varian de un estado a otro.

Si experimenta un problema con la garantia de este producto, visite a su concesionario Ford. Si la
reparacidn estd cubierta por la garantia anterior y completada por el concesionario, el trabajo también
estd cubierto por Ford - Ford Garantia y politica - Seccién 3.

Tenga en cuenta que Truck Hardware Ltd. tiene componentes de repuesto disponibles para ayudar a los
consumidores y comerciantes para resolver los problemas de garantia y fuera de garantia tan pronto
como sea posible.

Nota al distribuidor:

Los concesionarios de Ford deben ponerse en contacto con Truck Hardware Ltd. por teléfono al 1-800-
661-8208 y pedir hablar con el administrador de la garantia o por correo electrénico a:
info@truckhardware.ca.

Ela

Para tutorial de instalacion, por favor visite:
https://www.truckhardware.ca/installation



